SNV TSX 12

ARBRII M T T ZH2ESWM-V X T LICEE TS

SWM /\—

0402-660

Yevhk
SWM Parts Set

/\"—‘V't"y t‘-(“To

cZDFHEABIESWM-2 27 LT 3EA DAL - TVET,
*This product is the parts set which converts the Shuttle Plus+2 to the SWM-system.

*These instructions only concern the SWM system.

ZDEYNIIATYY 27 —RASSYIZE TN TWER A,

ANV TS 242 B D AT v 27— PASSY(0402-650) % BIFL TRVIB A3 BB A LT &,

The swash plate assembly is not included in this kit.

If you do not have the swash plate assembly (0402-650) attached to the Shuttle Plus +2, purchase it separately.

)= W)=V B0 T THAE AT B L TTF S,

Remove the normal linkage if it is attached.

717 —3X6X5 FW g3Xg9X1T
Collar 3X6X5 aVZ FEYFLN—

- B filiA%
22— FNo. TP A %
Code No. Pa:tli:culats Q'ty (ﬁz@g{%g)m Remarks
0412-001 | SFA7YY27L—F20" | I 4725 |\ Ton—7L—EBH
Swash plate 120 1 set (4,500) | with metal upper plate
0412-007 | SEAT > aT7L—1120° [ 1R | 6825 [&&REH
SE swash plate 120 1 set (6,500) all made of metal
0402-650 8ATvT 2 7L —FASSY | 15 2,100
- 8 swash plate assembly 1 set (2,000)
EUOIC
Introduction

®) BOSLET

M3X14PH > Collective pitch lever (Right) Remove.
FW g3Xg8X05T (@ LU AN—=F—LoN—
\ - Elevator lever
SN
/% JON
M3X8PH
FW ¢3Xg9X1T
' F —6X8X3.5
Collar 6X8X3.5 {
77 -6X10X3  |{@ 2 FW ¢3Xg0X1T
Collar 6X10X3 /@\ 5 — XEXS
\ s Collar 3X6X5
717 —6X10X3 / N O FW ¢3Xg8X0.5T
Collar 6X10X3 @ 2
Ly REYFYET L / 5“\ < M3X14PH
Collective pitch shaft Q/
GN
%7 —6X8X3.5 @\
Collar 6X8X3.5 %i
L2 bPEYFLAN— (L) M3X8PH
Collective pitch lever (Left) FW ¢3Xg9X1T
@SR — )

M2F v }/& o ¢S ball
M2 nut K
ToORZFERELET,
Use the lower hole. M2X8PH




] ILAN—Z—LN—-IT)VOrLN—DOHIr
Elevator Lever, Aileron Lever Assembly BRG ¢3X$6X2.5FZZ
M2XSPH

Iovbik— g5 F—V
Aileron lever

BRG $3X¢6X2.5FZZ
$3X4.5X0.5FW

SWMIarLy— (L)

SWM aileron lever (L @5
BRG §3X¢6X2.5FZZ aileron fever (1)

SWMI)arLss— (R)
SWM aileron lever (R)

BRG $3X¢6X2.5FZZ

IbNR—=5—PI—
Elevator lever

$SHE—INIEL = DPIE~ID T E T SWMILA—g—L3— (L)
Attach the ¢5 ball inside each lever. % SWM elevator lever (L)

SWMILR—=%—1L/3—(R)
SWM elevator lever (R)

SwWMTjvo /1//\— SWMILR—=F—L/3—(
SWM aileron lever SWM elevator lever (R)

2 ILAN—4—L/N— IO L /IN—QEST
Elevator Lever, Aileron Lever Installation

1. TV AR—F—LN—= INTVN—2 AT — BT,
1. Mount the elevator lever and the aileron lever to the stay.

SWMILR—F—L3—(L)

@ N\ M3FAarFyl  SWMelevator lever (L)
W M3 nylon nut

MBXLECS v erveremererneens SWMLS—HUT A5 — (R) SWML\—EUfF 25— (L)
SWM lever mounting stay (R) $3X4.5X05FW WM lever mounting stay (L)
@ M3X16CS

MBF AT Ty 2 $3X4.5X0.5FW
M3 nylon nut

O |

8X4,5X0.5FW ++eerevneess 8
\¢ )

SWM-IjLavLo3s— (L)
SWM aileron lever (L)

SWMZEYL/ - (R) LRDRE LT
SWM aileron lever (R) Use the upper hole. | "'@
43X4.5%X0.5FW M3X16CS

X4.5X0.
@\ gy FIXESXOSFW
SWMILR—&—1,3%"(R) M3 nylon nut

SWM elevator lever (R) $3X4,5%0.5FW

R AR ORESLERTHUTERLTTF SN,
Be careful with the direction of the parts and holes used.




2. 7V —=AIZBIT S,

2. Mount the lever assembly to the frame.

(" 3 M3X121IITS
© B T NI 15 conmtorsunk TS
MB3XBECS errerrerernarennnres 4 M3FA T vk
M3 nylon nut SUFAATF—
@ radius stay
M‘}"fﬂ?/‘f“ﬂ‘ ............... 4
M3 nylon nut
M2.6X1OTS-Qrvereerrnreernn 1
3X120ITS
MBXI2IMTS ereeereeeranennes 4
¢\43X12 countersunk TS )

ILAR—F—L3= (L) (R) 23V TEbE M2.6X
12TSTREOfHTES,

Put together the elevator levers (L) and (R) at the
groove, and attach them with M2.6 X12TS.

M2.6X12TS-2

/ Ay
N Nose

ELRE
Top view

I R—F—13—(L) I AR—F—1L3—(R)
Elevator lever (L) Elevator lever (R)

.
18

M3X35CS

3 A=~y REII4 v 22T I RIRT Y2 2 7L— FERORAF
Rotor head, wash-out and swash plate installation

(© i EX g5 R — VAt M2X8CS M2X12CS

M2X12CS oo 1 EX ¢5 ball with stand

©

$3.5 TVT RAEL M2 e 1
¢3.5 radius pin for M2 M2X12CS

-

$3.5 V7 A M2
¢3.5 radius pin for M2

M2X8CS

EX ¢5°K — VH=6.5

EX g5 ball H=6.5
EX g5 — VEfT
EX ¢5 ball with stand

EX g5+ — V&4t
EX ¢5 ball with stand

M2X12CS

AT v a7 — bAssy LIGHAT EX g5 — VH=6.5

Swash plate assembly Factory-assembled EX ¢5 ball H=6.5 U —UNAT Y 2 E— R SWM DA
ZORYMIIAT YL 2T L —PASSYIZEINTWE R A, Swash mode (SWM) linkage

TAMVT I 2+ 2FB DR 2T L —FASSY(0402-650) % BRL TR\IBAILEE
BEALTES N,

The swash plate assembly is not included in this kit.

If you do not have the swash plate assembly (0402-650) attached to the Shuttle Plus
+2, purchase it separately.




mEANY:TE )

4 Linkage Rod Installation

Q)
N @‘\Q S
2 | ,‘é“&\;\\\\\e

S

ZOYRIELFOINCBOFHTET .

Each rod is installed as follows.

©

M2OYRIZUR e 12

M2 Rod end
Trovayk (FEA2A)
Aileron rod
(left and right 2 pieces)

yarayR(s)
(EAm2AK)

Aileron rod (S)

(left and right 2 pieces)

LI R—=F—myF(L)
Elevator rod (L)

LLANR—F—1YF(S)
Elevator rod (S)

I N=F—ayF(L)

LILR—F—TOyR(s)
Elevator rod (S) 40mm

TaryayR(s) (2kvh) = —
Aileron rod (S) (2 set) O ‘ ]
20mm

LLAR—F—uvR(L)
Elevator rod (L) 90mm

==
l 80mm

"

aarayk (2kvh)
Aileron rod(2 set) 70mm

(: ( T |
61lmm




5 B — ROEST
Servo installation

~

r[]]mm

M2.6X16TS (HEGAS) - 4
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

© (mm

MBX12TS-2  wevvvererrrenes 9
3XBXOBFW  woeeereeee 9

\ y,

M2.6X16TS

M2.6X16TS

M3X12TS-2 (R 1E®)
M3X12TS-2 (Temporary fixing)

F—FK=2vh(B)

Servo mount(B)

B4 AY)

washer attached)

$3IX8X0.5FW

75— —F

Rudder servo

SWMIH—R (VI F v/ 30)
SWM1 servo (To aileron channel)
SWM2HY—R (TLR—E—Fv/ZIVA\)
SWMZ2 servo (To elevator channel)
SWM3H—R (EvFFr>3N)
SWM3 servo (To pitch channel)

WETOTRIEDIILET

applied.

55— DTV LI bCF— RO BT

At the rudder presetting, servo positioning
is carried out, thus temporary fixing is

A ¥ & Caution

A X & Caution

2IOFHAFFRITOAX y b DFhEVWESIC, & P—ROMEICEFRLT

BLTEZWL, {REEW,
Fasten the screws making sure not to break the Note the orientation of
grommet. the servo.




EISHOIRARE

6 Transmitter Initial Setting

AT a TR T ATy 2 35T DI D DEE MO WA
ENBETT,

CTTRBRI—VDT)yNefT 57 SR E#O T2
—MRRICEEROMIREZITOET,

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash
mixing.

This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in
accordance with the data sheets of each manufacture's transmitter in
order to carry out the pre-setting of each linkage.

ByFh—7 AyNVA—T7 D AR BICBTRNET,
FITyFh—T RyNVA—T% A 1§ B8, Yr—Rk—E
DEE, a2~V TNBBENHHET,

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out last,
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo horn
installation may shift the neutral position.

REMIC T~ AT T BIHE KT BN AT v 2 2 TR
LTREW,

Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash type.

ATy aZA T IR DENT 5o TOET,

The swash type is shown in the drawing.

B 7717 Nose
-
EEET—2—1
Transmitter data sheets
Futaba FF9H Super
1ch 2ch 3ch 4ch 5ch 6ch 7ch 8ch
(R/U) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 [%
END POINT (U/D) 100 100 80 100 100 100 100 100 |%
REVERS REV | NORM REV REV REV NORM | NORM | NORM
SWASH TYP: SR-3 AlL: =70% ELE: 70% Pl: —40%
FF6H Super
ich 2ch 3ch 4ch 5ch 6ch
(R/U) 100 100 100 100 100 100 |%
END POINT (U/D) 100 100 80 100 100 100 |%
REVERS REV | NORM REV REV | NORM | NORM
SWASH { TYP3 [AIL: —=70% ELE: 70% Pl: ~40%
JRPCMIX / X-3810
THRO AL ELEV | RUDD | GEAR PIT
REVERSE SW REV REV NORM REV NORM | NORM
TRAVEL ADJUST H 100 L 100 D 100 L 150 100 H100 |%
L 90 R100 | U100 R 150 =100 L100 |%
TYPE 3s
SWASH EXP AILE =70 |%
Mix NH | GAIN | ELEV 70 |%
PITCH —60 |%
AHNDUN B EBOHABEZTE FE,
SANWA RD-6000 / RD-8000 e BUHIZA B RER, U —R DrmFOfs
[swasnTvrE EEE BbERBARICID, BHEDVETO T, MLDOMH
=
N
| HEL | @Al 3)TH | WRU | (B)G (6) P %72179'(?30 ° .
REV NOR | NorR | REV | REv | NoR | REV Refer to each transmitter's manual for how to input.
(UPILT) | 100 100 100 100 100 1% In addition, the values change depending on the
EPA (DW/RT) 100 100 100 100 100 |% combination of transmitter, receiver, servo, gyro, etc.,
and machine type, and fine adjustment for each needs
to be done.




B —ROENEREER

Servo Movement

TTROFIHRREDBAIED, F— R ELN S A EIES BHF  After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the
U IUELES, RICH—RR—2{F1) 28, B mED b DR3¢

servo drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo

AUES horn facilitates seeing the driving direction.
. Y—RR—DEE T BHER
TR MODE II Servo horr( m?\jrement Checi p%r}:)gs
x I 1 Nodaoton
5 ® Ol e &
Ol Ol @>
a — — — — ’ %
o
3 q©) =
< Rvy 2 TN HADBBING Rk
& @ @ @ @ @ @ l When the swash plate is seen from behind
the model
7
Z | | N direton T on
% ) '
| [ (
g R 2P\~ Nk ORI R
2 When the swash plate is seen from the side
€] of the model
3=l
Nose direction

|
\\/ .
7 | | o
Ajoilojcilo
& D)

PSS EWARS & dhid =

\ @ @ @ @ @ ® l Wh;l/the tail case is seen from the abave

A
=
P4
S e
Y N | e A
ol c: iuu@ S
= MY T ® ®
(o]
5 AaryWL \—7z RiciE

When the throttle lever is seen
A | a2
7 mes,
] ~Ix ] ose direction
| €I eI
:§ — — — —
‘:E ®g . r—Xe Einb R bF

T—IVr— NS Rz

& Iﬂ '\7/\/-;1_;11 the tail case is seen from the above

K EEER—BUINEEL, Y — RO RS S E->T0E
T o ZOREGEERA TIN—ZAZFORERLELES, TV
T/, LLR—2— B FDRERZFOMCIF T BOFHEN N
BLIRE T,
(BEEBOHRPEBEBEI Ly T AT LUTRE, )

When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation
direction of the servo is reversed.

Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of the
transmitter. Besides that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the
aileron, elevator, and pitch. (refer to the manual of each transmitter).




g | | TV ILAR—=a—-EvyFDT )&yt
Aileron, Elevator, Pitch Pre-setting

TR
OB B R B

L | | emm CEe

EEBDAT AT RUN LT X TH
SRHC B Fh—T750% THHERHET
LTRE,

Make sure that all sticks and trims of the
transmitter have a pitch curve of 50% in
the neutral position.

% e 1
BEAm
I Nose

L
T § 90°
N o
I\ =7

N

SND

#714mm #J14mm #914mm
Approx. 14mm  Approx. 14mm  Approx. 14mm

OYRITHL T —RA—h90° I ik B0 R 2751
g BUshLEhbEET,

Shift and adjust the spline so as to position the servo

-~ ~ M2X8PH horn at an angle of 90" against the rod.
M2XBPH oovereessenseesss 3 A NLEARE ST S N BIEH NI AV, 95 R—V M2
¢5/b\ i X8PH M2 CEIOHIET .
@ 5 ba After the position is determined, cut off the
- unnecessary parts and attach the ¢5 ball with an M2X
gg;j};aﬁb ........................ 3 SPH, MZ nut.
%2%\/]\ ........................ 3
2 nut )
Futaba JR SANWA
90°
J
90°
Hil ©® ®
Nose
} O .

By R —RR— AT IO T2 B, B0 r——l_%. %
INCY—RF—ELIN—R AT a ® ®
TL—MAENENIIRBES IRy |
RTREOFEBZLUET,
When the rod is installed to the servo horn,

adjust the rod end length so that the angles
between the servo horn and the lever, and
the swash plate become 90", respectively.




9 SHE=U =
Rudder linkage

4 N

@ (fmmm

MXEPH «rrevecececrsenensins 1

© G

955;3-:‘—)1, ........................ 1
¢5 ball

M2X8PH 80 mm

IBY Y MT R MVZXXE DT — NV oy Mr— AT 23541,

836mm!Z Ay LT TSV,

In a case of using a tail unit case for the former Shuttle Plus, the Shuttle

ZXX, etc., cut this to 836mm.

$27 Ir ARVad b
42 adjust joint

A ANICBLCHOEELET S

BRI RIS TGO RLET,
Pass the ¢2 carbon rod through the guide before bonding.
Then slightly squeeze the joints with pliers to prevent the rod
~ from pulling out.

M2y R
v K
| M2 rod end

P

171"'3’\*9\)//

&)
G227 Vv AN aA b
¢2 adjust joint

$271—KayR
ﬁ $2 carbon rod

B A A

Instant adhesive

z

19
(O]

EEROILR—FLZ2TY FLVDRT 4
w7l PIANRZ - PITNREHBES LR
ML TLEEw,

Check that the stick and trim of the transmitter’s
elevator and throttle are in neutral,

5 . ZDIRET
—Ry /—\___ In the condition below
Servo mount \ @ @ ~ F—=VEvFTL—}
@ Tail pitch plate
e FHIM3X12TS-2
EH 20 ;Iignzt\hj}gregggmm-z
Left and Right g
Iz o
#11mm \/ A4 \v AR EEEEE XY
Approx. 11mm I r# L
W =S
NELCI
Top view

ORI LT —RR— 290" |12 5L BR AT T/ VR TH
LHoabEET,

ST —RIT UM AERICTOLTRELE T,

Shift and adjust the spline so as to position the servo horn at an
angle of 90° against the rod. Further shift the servo mount left
and right to adjust.

“ HIRE®ES

F¥—arO—ay FPREAL=-XICEIC L1,

55—y FI4 FONBLZRELET, i
Adjust the position of the rudder rod guides to ensure the
rudder control rod can move smoothly.

Small

JR SANWA

AR

FT=WEyFLIN—
Tail pitch lever

2= FIVDRHIT —VEYFLIN=0590° DAL E D H6~8° fHEAD

CEINIM2OYF VR CHREELE T,

K ETOHEIHE T ERICT7 7/ ML TRELT T,

Position the M2 rod end so that the pitch lever is 6° to 8° of being

perpendicular to the tail pitch plate.

Note: This is merely an initial positioning. You will need to make
further adjustments once you attempt actual flight.




S) 2523‘013
b

2522021 |

2506019
2532-005 % Wo-on
2506-019

0412-002

2533-005 %
\
-

2532-012

O
i
2522-021 I
y

0412002

2506019

Z
[0 o
2522009

{
2534-006 2533-005

<,

2534-014

2506-004
0412-004 L

A 2524015

//

2523-015

/M /
2524-001

10




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

§ TOATE
22— FNo. T A =
Code No. Parnt?cula.rs Q'ty (l?fgiﬂ('ﬁéf,f)m Remarks
0402661 | 727 AAT —EIF ) 525 | SUTAEST 0402511 ORI C S o
Radius stay set (500) Substitute part for 0402-511, with radius pin
0412-002 | SWML =22k X | 840 | SWMIVOV,SWMILA—$~1)5— g5K—) MIXSPHITE, |
” SWM Le\{er set 1 set (800) With SWM Aileron, SWM Elevator lever,4 5 ball, M2X8PH
0412-003 | WM T ever sng_ 2 | (150
0412-004 | SWMZF 4=+ 1 840 | ER.J—F<T MBI
SWM Rudder servo mount (800) With Screws, Servo mount B
1,260
2500057 | BRG§3X$6X2.5FZZ 2 (1'300)
MEFATTF IR 210
2505-006 | \3 nylon nur 101 @
103
2506-004 | $3X8X0.5FW 20 100
2506-019 | $3X4.5X0.5FW 0 | 20
7 V% AMayF M2X70 525
2522-009 | 4 Giust 1od 270 3 (50)
7% ANy FM2X90 5
2522-011 | A djust rod M2X90 5 (500)
2522001 | T et s | oy
2523015 | 7 VY PO—VIYRL=1200 (1 —F>) i 3050 | 2 (AuRLCREALET )
Tail control rod (carbon), L=1200 (3,000) | 42 (Use after cutting.)
2524001 [VEEI T 0| o
2524-015 | $27 XA aALb ) 420 F=Nayra—Lay R
42 Adiust(ioi%t ) (lslgg) For tail control rod
SR—NV (BEEAD
2525001 | 55V (hardnet 10 500
35557 ALY M2 2
2525-013 223.5 radius pin for M2 2 (500)
2532005 | M3X16CS 10 (jgg)
2532-012 | M3X35CS 10 (jgg)
2532054 | M2X12CS D=3.3 10 (ggg)
2533-005 | M2XSPH 20 (%83)
2534-006 | M2.6X12TS-2 10 (}83)
310
2534014 | M3X12TS-2 10 200)

11




fﬁtiﬁ(ﬁu@ﬁ?jﬂr»r—

EOR—#kRE4t HROB0 LUMNED

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,

‘ ERRARHIES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN 7726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 (%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108
HIROBO0 htip://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/

A\ EE Note

OFBONBTN—PE LR LB LEN THEH T I L BBEIATVET,

QFBOATICOWTE., BERFEELICERT I B ET,

QARBOATICOVWTHLEHLTEY £, A—ZFELRPEY., E#bhe EsRF
ERZENBYELRES, T—HAEIVETLISBENVNAELET,

@EFEA UV ABRICOVWTRAEICHA P DS TEEEEVPRETOT, TTHELEE L,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(®Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@ltem 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

FHRi185F4R  HIRREIT
First printing April, 2006
No.10B20




